

Nos. 17-4061, 17-4062

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OCEANIC ILLSABE LIMITED and OCEANFLEET SHIPPING LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 7:15-cr-108-H, Honorable Malcolm J. Howard, Senior District Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN STUART BRUCE

United States Attorney

JENNIFER MAY-PARKER

*First Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of North Carolina*

Of Counsel:

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRENDAN T. GAVIN, LCDR

*United States Coast Guard
Deputy Staff Judge Advocate
Fifth Coast Guard District*

ALLEN M. BRABENDER

KENNETH E. NELSON

BRENDAN C. SELBY

EMILY A. POLACHEK

*Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-5442
emily.polachek@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Corporate Defendants and the <i>M/V Ocean Hope</i>	6
B. Unlawful Discharges from the <i>Ocean Hope</i>	9
C. Oil-Record-Book Falsification	12
D. Obstruction of the Coast Guard Inspection in Wilmington, NC	15
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	19
A. Indictment and Conviction.....	19
B. Sentencing of Corporate Defendants	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.	27

A. The Government presented sufficient evidence to sustain the vicarious convictions against Defendants.....28

1. *As Defendants’ agents, the acts of the Chief Engineer and Second Engineer can be imputed to Defendants.*29

2. *The Chief Engineer and the Second Engineer acted within the scope of their employment when committing the charged acts.*32

3. *The Chief Engineer and the Second Engineer acted, at least in part, for Defendants’ benefit when discharging oily substances and attempting to hide evidence of these discharges from the U.S. Coast Guard.*35

B. As a matter of law, Defendants may be held vicariously liable for the Chief Engineer and Second Engineer’s acts in aiding and abetting the Master’s failure to maintain an accurate oil-record-book.38

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING DEFENDANTS.....40

A. The PSRs and the district court grouped Defendants’ convictions to the extent required under the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines.40

B. The district court did not plainly err in adopting the PSRs’ findings regarding Defendants’ ability to pay fines.....43

C. The district court adequately considered the § 3553(a) factors, and imposed a sentence consistent with those imposed on similarly situated defendants for similar offenses.....46

D. The scope of the district court’s probation conditions was not an abuse of discretion.....50

CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Carolene Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 140 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1944)	30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	47
<i>United States v. Abrogar</i> , 459 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 202 F. App'x 617 (4th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>United States v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985)	30, 32, 33, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Basic Construction Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>United States v. Boykin</i> , 669 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2012)	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Castner</i> , 50 F.3d 1267 (4th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	26, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Diana Shipping Services S.A.</i> , 2:13-cr-40 (E.D. Va. 2013)	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Eura</i> , 440 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2006)	47

<i>United States v. Fafalios</i> , 817 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 507 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. General Maritime Management (Portugal), L.D.A.</i> , No 2:08-CR-00393 (S.D. Tex 2009)	50
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 964 F.2d 1426 (4th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 532 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 527 F.2d 1173 (4th Cir. 1975)	26
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt. S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 6, 27, 32, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Montes-Pineda</i> , 445 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 684 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 35
<i>United States v. Petraia Maritime Ltd.</i> , No. 2:06-cr-00091 (D. Maine 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 482 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 2007)	47

United States v. Sanford Ltd.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)28

United States v. Sanford Ltd.,
No. 11-cr-00352-1 (D.D.C. 2013).....50

United States v. Singh,
518 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2008)24, 27, 32, 33, 35, 38

United States v. Toler,
901 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1990)41

United States v. Withers,
100 F.3d 1142 (4th Cir. 1996).....48

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2) 19

18 U.S.C. § 1505 20

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 1519 19

18 U.S.C. § 3231 2

18 U.S.C. § 3553 22, 23, 25, 43, 46, 47, 50

18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(22) 50

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b) 22, 42

18 U.S.C. § 3572 22, 25, 43

18 U.S.C. § 3742 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	46
Act to Prevent Pollution from Ships, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1915	3
33 U.S.C. § 1903(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1907	15
33 U.S.C. § 1908(a)	6, 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

33 C.F.R. § 151.10(a)	4
33 C.F.R. § 151.25	5, 6, 15, 19, 20, 39, 40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	20, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	27
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, ch. 3, pt. D, intro. cmt. (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2016)	41
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2(a)	22
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2	41
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.1	22, 41
U.S.S.G. §§ 8C2.2–8C2.9	22
U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3	43
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.10	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

George M. Chalos, Director, Chalos & Co. P.C., “Innocent Until Proven Guilty – Or Not?” Presentation at 2014 Safety4Sea Forum, <i>available at</i> https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XVGGWxGmApF4&t=26s	7
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships (“MARPOL”), 1340 U.N.T.S. 184 (Nov. 2, 1973), 1340 U.N.T.S. 61 (Feb. 17, 1978)	3, 4, 5
Richard Coles & Edward Watt, <i>Ship Registration Law and Practice</i> 56 (2d ed. 2009)	7
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.4 (2d ed. 2003)	39
